

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v

CASE NO.: SC01-952

TFB FILE NO: 2001-70,370(11P)

OMAR JAVIER ARCIA,

Respondent.

_____ /

RESPONDENT'S INITIAL BRIEF

John A. Weiss
WEISS & ETKIN
Attorney Number 0185229
2937 B-2 Kerry Forest Parkway
Tallahassee, FL 32309
(850) 893-5854
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

POINT ON APPEAL

A SUSPENSION OF AT MOST SIX MONTHS,
RATHER THEN THE THREE YEARS
RECOMMENDED BY THE REFEREE, IS THE
APPROPRIATE DISCIPLINE FOR RESPONDENT’S
CONDUCT IN THE CASE AT BAR..... 6

A. This Court’s past disciplinary sanctions for
analogous conduct supports a suspension of six
months and is contrary to the three years
recommended by the referee..... 6

B. The referee either disregarded or minimized
substantial mitigating factors present in the case.... 21

C. The referee improperly considered some
factors as aggravating in the instant disciplinary
proceedings..... 35

CONCLUSION..... 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 42

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN.. 42

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>DeBock v. State</i> 512 So. 2d 164 (Fla. 1987).....	19,20
<i>Florida Bar v. Benchimol</i> 681 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 1996).....	16
<i>Florida Bar v. Borja</i> 609 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1992).....	22
<i>Florida Bar v. Bradham</i> 446 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1984).....	8,12,16
<i>The Florida Bar v. Childers</i> 582 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 1991).....	8,12
<i>Florida Bar v. Corbin</i> 701 So. 2d 334 (Fla. 1997).....	38
<i>Florida Bar v. Cox</i> 655 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 1995).....	5,6,7, 10,33,40
<i>Florida Bar v. Farver</i> 506 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 1987).....	16
<i>Florida Bar v. Gillin</i> 484 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 1986).....	5,12,14 40
<i>Florida Bar v. Herzog</i> 521 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 1988).....	8,13
<i>Florida Bar v. Lipman</i> 497 So. 2d 1165,1168 (Fla. 1986).....	38
<i>Florida Bar v. Lord</i> 433 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1983).....	20

<i>Florida Bar v. Pahules</i> 233 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1970).....	20,21
<i>Florida Bar v. Pellegrini</i> 714 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 1998).....	23
<i>Florida Bar v. Poplack</i> 599 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 1992).....	6
<i>Florida Bar v. Shiller</i> 537 So. 2d 999 (Fla. 1989).....	23
<i>Florida Bar v. Stalnaker</i> 485 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1986).....	8
<i>Florida Bar v. Stark</i> 616 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 1993).....	23
<i>Florida Bar v. Tauler</i> 775 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000).....	23
<i>Florida Bar v. Ward</i> 599 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 1992).....	16,17
<i>Florida Bar v. Wolf</i> 605 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 1992).....	22
<i>Florida Bar Re: Roth</i> 500 So. 2d 117 (Fla. 1986).....	21
<i>Spevack v. Klein</i> 385 U.S. 511, 514-516 (Fla. 1967).....	38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rules of Professional Conduct:

Rule 3-7.6(g)(2).....	38
Rule 4-4.1(a).....	8
Rule 4-1.7(b).....	7
Rule 4-8.4(c).....	8
Rule 4-8.4(g).....	38

Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions:

9.22(e).....	35,37
9.32(1).....	24
